

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS
STEPHEN L. BORRELLO, P.J., MICHAEL J. KELLY and MARK T. BOONSTRA, JJ.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

LEVON LEE BYNUM,

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court

No.: 147261

Court of Appeals

No.: 307028

Calhoun Circuit Court

No.: 2011-001705-FC

BRIEF ON APPEAL – APPELLEE

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Michael A. Faraone, P.C. (P45332)
Attorney for Defendant-Appellee
3105 S. Martin Luther King No. 315
Lansing, Michigan 48910-2939
Telephone: (517) 484-5515
Fax: (517) 484-6345

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities iii
Counter Statement of Jurisdiction vi
Counter Statement of Questions Presented vii
Summary of the Argument 1
Counter Statement of Facts 2

ARGUMENT

ISSUE ONE

I. THE PROSECUTION CALLED A POLICE “GANG EXPERT” IN ORDER TO PUT ANONYMOUS ACCUSATIONS AND PROPENSITY TOWARD VIOLENCE EVIDENCE TO THE JURY. ANY PROBITY IN THE EVIDENCE WAS FAR OUTWEIGHED BY THE UNFAIR PREJUDICE UNDER MRE 403. A NEW TRIAL IS WARRANTED. US CONST. AM. V, VI, XIV; MICH. CONST. ART. I, §§ 17, 20. 8

I. Introduction 8
II. Gang Evidence 9
III. The Challenged Testimony 10
IV. MRE 403 12
V. Correcting the Unfair Prejudice under MRE 403 18
VI. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion 20
VII. Conclusion 21

ISSUE TWO

II. *PEOPLE v MURRAY* REGARDS DRUG PROFILES BUT ILLUMINATES A DANGER INHERENT IN GANG PROFILES. GANG TESTIMONY SHOULD NOT BE USED AS SUBSTANTIVE EVIDENCE OF GUILT. THAT AN OFFENSE IS GANG RELATED SHOULD BE SUPPORTED BY TESTIMONY INDEPENDENT OF A GANG EXPERT, BUT OTHER STANDARDS SIMILAR TO THOSE SET FORTH IN *PEOPLE v MURRAY* SHOULD APPLY. 22

I. The Nexus between Offense and Profile 23
II. The Threshold Question: Relevance 24
III. Murray’s Rule on Substantive Evidence 25

IV. Other Features of Murray	26
V. A Proposed Set of Standards	27
VI. Conclusion	28

ISSUE THREE

III. BEFORE AND DURING TRIAL THE DEFENSE OBJECTED TO THE GANG EVIDENCE UNDER MRE 403. THE PROSECUTION SHOULD NOT BE HEARD TO CLAIM OTHERWISE WHEN THEY CONCEDED ON THE TRIAL COURT’S RECORD AND ON APPEAL THAT AN OBJECTION UNDER MRE 403 WAS PRESERVED. THE PRESIDING TRIAL JUDGE FOUND THAT EACH ISSUE RAISED ON APPEAL WAS PRESERVED.

.....	29
I. Discussion	29
II. Background	30
III. Further Discussion	33
IV. The “Murray Objection”	34
V. Conclusion	34

ISSUE FOUR

IV. DEFENDANT WAS FOUND GUILTY OF PREMEDITATED MURDER. THE PROSECUTION HAS REPEATEDLY CONCEDED THAT OFFICER SUTHERLAND’S GANG TESTIMONY CONSTITUTED THEIR EVIDENCE ON PREMEDITATION. THE EVIDENCE WAS THE HEART OF THEIR CASE. THEREFORE, IF THE EVIDENCE WAS ADMITTED IN ERROR IT CANNOT BE HARMLESS. NOR WAS THE ERROR HARMLESS IN ITS IMPACT UPON DEFENDANT’S CLAIM OF SELF DEFENSE.

I. MRE 403	35
II. <i>People v Murray</i>	36
III. Conclusion	37

Oral Argument Request	38
-----------------------------	----

Summary and Relief Requested	38
------------------------------------	----

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Crawford v Washington</i> , 541 US 36; 124 SCt 1354; 158 LEd2d 177 (2004)	17
<i>Daubert v Merrell Dow Pharm. Inc.</i> , 509 US 579; 113 SCt 2786; 125 LEd2d 469 (1993)	22, 28
<i>Davis v Washington</i> , 126 SCt 2266; 165 LEd2d 224; 547 US 813, 822 (2006)	17
<i>Gilbert v DaimlerChrysler</i> , 470 Mich 749; 685 NW2d 391 (2004)	22
<i>Gutierrez v State</i> , 423 Md 476; 32 A3d 2 (2011)	13, 24, 25, 34
<i>Idaho v Wright</i> , 497 US 805; 110 SCt 3139; 111 LEd2d 638 (1990)	16
<i>Melendez-Diaz v Massachusetts</i> , 557 US 305; 129 SCt 2527; 174 LEd2nd 314 (2009)	17
<i>Michelson v United States</i> , 335 US 469; 69 SCt 213; 93 LEd 168 (1948)	15, 35
<i>Morales v State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 279 Mich App 720; 761 NW2d 454 (2008)	30
<i>People v Buckey</i> , 424 Mich 1; 378 NW2d 432 (1985)	19
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750; 597 NW2d 130 (1999)	33
<i>People v Clark</i> , 340 Mich 411; 65 NW2d 716 (1954)	19
<i>People v Crawford</i> , 458 Mich 878; 582 NW2d 785 (1998)	15, 17
<i>People v Danto</i> , 294 Mich App 596; 822 NW2d 600 (2012)	29
<i>People v Grant</i> , 445 Mich 535; 520 NW2d 123 (1994)	33
<i>People v Hubbard</i> , 209 Mich App 234; 530 NW2d 130 (1995)	8, 19, 23, 34, 36, 37
<i>People v Jackson</i> , 483 Mich 271; 769 NW2d 630 (2009)	22
<i>People v Katt</i> , 468 Mich 272; 662 NW2d 12 (2003)	8
<i>People v Kimble</i> , 470 Mich 305; 684 NW2d 669 (2004)	29
<i>People v Layher</i> , 464 Mich 756; 631 NW2d 281 (2001)	12
<i>People v Lukity</i> , 460 Mich 484; 596 NW2d 607 (1999)	8
<i>People v McGuffey</i> , 251 Mich App 155; 649 NW2d 801 (2002)	13
<i>People v McGillen #2</i> , 392 Mich 278; 220 NW2d 689 (1974)	19
<i>People v Murray</i> , 234 Mich App 46; 593 NW2d 690 (1999)	passim
<i>People v Musser</i> , __ Mich __; __ NW2d __ (Issued July 12, 2013)	19, 27
<i>People v Peterson</i> , 450 Mich 349; 537 NW2d 837 (1995)	19
<i>People v Row</i> , 135 Mich 505 (1904)	19
<i>People v Sabin</i> (After Remand), 463 Mich 43; 614 NW2d 888 (2000)	15
<i>People v VanderVliet</i> , 444 Mich 52; 508 NW2d 114 (1993)	14

<i>People v Vaughn</i> , 491 Mich 642; 821 NW2d 288 (2012)	29
<i>People v Washington</i> , 468 Mich 667; 664 NW2d 203 (2003)	8
<i>People v Williams</i> , 240 Mich App 316; 614 NW2d 647 (2000)	28
<i>States v Roark</i> , 924 F2d 1426 (8th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>United States v Baptiste</i> , 596 F3d 214 (4th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States v Dukagjini</i> , 326 F3d 45 (2d Cir. 2002)	8
<i>United States v Irvin</i> , 87 F3d 860 (7th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>United States v Lopez-Medina</i> , 461 F3d 724 (6th Cir. 2006)	19, 20, 28
<i>United States v Nixon</i> , 694 F3d 623 (6th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Waknin v Chamberlain</i> , 467 Mich 329; 653 NW2d 176 (2002)	13
<i>White v Wyndham Vacation Ownership, Inc.</i> , 617 F3d 472 (6th Cir. 2010)	30

Statutes

MCL 750.159i	21
MCL 750.316a	7

Rules of Evidence

MRE 401	1, 12, 13, 22, 23, 24, 27
MRE 402	12
MRE 403	passim
MRE 404(b)	14
MRE 702	22, 27, 34
MRE 703	27
MRE 704	27
MRE 705	27

Constitutions

US Const. Am. V	8, 21
US Const. Am. VI	7, 8, 16, 17
US Const. Am. XIV	8, 21
Mich Const. 1963, art 1, § 17	8, 21
Mich Const. 1963, art 1, § 20	8

Legal Treatises and Monographs

1A J. Wigmore, *Wigmore on Evidence*, § 58.2 (3d Ed Tiller 1983) 15, 35

Jackson, American Prosecutors Research Institute,
Prosecuting Gang Cases: What Local Prosecutors Need to Know (2004),
available at <https://www.ncjrs.gov/App/publications/abstract.aspx?ID=206322> 9

Jankowski, *Islands in the Street: Gangs and American Urban Society* (1991) 9

Theuman, Annotation, *Admissibility of Evidence of Accused's
Membership in Gang*, 39 A.L.R.4th 775 (2010) 25

Law Review Materials

Craig, *The Social Context of Capital Murder*, 35 Santa Clara L. Rev. 547 (1995) 10

Dripps, *On Reach and Grasp in Criminal Procedure: Crawford in California*,
37 N.C.J. Int'l L. & Com. Reg. 349 (2012) 17

Kry, *Confrontation at a Crossroads*, 6 Charleston L. Rev. 49 (2011) 17

Seaman, *Triangular Testimonial Hearsay: The Constitutional Boundaries
of Expert Opinion Testimony*, 96 Geo. L.J. 827 (2008) 17

Younis, *Agent-Experts in Criminal Trials: The Ultimate Issue Rule
as a Defense to the Imprimatur Problem*, 47 Cal. W. L. Rev. 213 (2010) 17
